
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT


RAJYA SABHA

UN-STARRED QUESTION NO. 1112

TO BE ANSWERED ON 31.07.2024


ONE STOP CENTRE

1112. SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN:


 Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:


(a) the number of One Stop Centres functioning in the country year-wise and their district-

wise number in Himachal Pradesh;

(b) the details of funds allocated and utilized for Himachal Pradesh under One Stop Centre Scheme in the last three years, year-wise and district-wise;

(c) the number of psychologists/counsellors available at these centres in Himachal Pradesh, district-wise; and

(d) the number of women who benefitted under the said scheme in Himachal Pradesh in the last three years district-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI ANNPURNA DEVI)


(a): The year-wise number of One Stop Centres functioning in the country is placed at annexure-I. The Ministry has approved 13 One Stop Centres (OSCs) with one OSC each in 12 districts and one additional OSC in Shimla district of State of Himachal Pradesh . Out of these 13 approved OSCs, 12 OSCs are operational as on date.


 (b): The grants-in-aid to the States/UTs are released to the Single Nodal Agency Account maintained by the State Implementing Department. The details of year-wise fund released and utilized in Rupees during last three years in Himachal Pradesh are as under:


2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

Released Utilised* Released Utilised* Released Utilised*

1,80,05,400 2,61,23,149 18,89,760 2,58,82,611 4,03,15,200 3,20,75,465

* Including unspent balance of previous year(s)


 (c) the district-wise number of psychologists/counsellors available at OSCs in Himachal Pradesh is placed at annexure-II.


(d) the details of district-wise number of women assisted through OSCs in Himachal Pradesh in the last three years are at annexure-III.


*****


Annexure-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (A) OF RAJYA SABHA UN-STARRED

QUESTION NO.1112 FOR 31.07.2024 ASKED BY SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN

REGARDING “ONE STOP CENTRE”

Number of One Stop Centres functioning in the country

Year Number of functional OSCs

2015 -16 33

2016 -17 103

2017–18 204

2018–19 495

2019–20 683

2020–21 688

2021–22 708

2022-23 733

2023-24 769

2024-25 785


Annexure-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (C) OF RAJYA SABHA UN-STARRED

QUESTION NO.1112 FOR 31.07.2024 ASKED BY SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN

REGARDING “ONE STOP CENTRE”


District-wise number of psychologists/counsellors in OSCs in Himachal Pradesh


Sr. No. Name of District No. of psychologist/counsellor available

1 Bilaspur 1

2 Chamba 1

3 Hamirpur 1

4 Kangra 1

5 Kinnaur 1

6 Kullu 1

7 Lahaul & Spiti 1

8 Mandi 1

9 Shimla 1

10 Sirmour 1

11 Solan 1

12 Una 0


Annexure-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN PART (D) OF RAJYA SABHA UN-STARRED

QUESTION NO.1112 FOR 31.07.2024 ASKED BY SHRI HARSH MAHAJAN

REGARDING “ONE STOP CENTRE”

District-wise number of women assisted through OSCs in Himachal Pradesh in the last three

years


Sr. No. Name of District No. of women assisted

1. Shimla 158

2. Solan 207

3. Sirmour 125

4. Mandi 409

5. Bilaspur 159

6. Hamirpur 136

7. Una 114

8. Chamba 110

9. Kangra 252

10. Kullu 125

11. Kinnaur 34

12. Lahaul & Spiti 6

  Grand Total 1835


****

